

# Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Bids and Awards Committee University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

### NOTICE OF AWARD

Mr. Joeby C. Saavedra
Authorized Representative
DATAWORLD COMPUTER CENTER
#49 DON TIRSO NERI STREET,
Cagayan De Oro City

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF MULTIMEDIA RECORDING STUDIO EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE AND ACCESSORIES which shall be funded under General Fund after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Single Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of BAC Resolution No. GF-22-PB-01, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of Ten Million Nine Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php10,995,000.00). You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

#### A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)	
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)	
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.		
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)	
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security	

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

ESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJ

resident

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: KNITHUNNY A. ATTERVIRY !!

Signature:

Date:

## Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

niversity Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

### CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. -GF-22-PB-01

THIS AGREEMENT made this 10 MAY 2022 between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (thereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and DATAWORLD COMPUTER CENTER\_at #49 Don Tirso Neri Street, Cagayan De Oro City (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF MULTIMEDIA RECORDING STUDIO EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE AND ACCESSORIES and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of <u>Ten Million Nine Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php</u>10,995,000.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
			Delivery of Multimedia Recording Studio equipment, software and accessories			
	lot	33	GREEN SCREEN EL- 10GAF9901 Collapsable  "Dimensions: WxH (Extended) 148 x 180 cm / 58.27 x 70.87 in Dimensions: WxHxD (Collapsed) 164.5 x 10.5 cm x 11,5 cm / 64.76 x 4.13 x 4.53 in Material: 100% Polyester		10,995,000.00	10,995,000.00
		22	Key Light - Professional Studio LED Panel with 2500 Lumens, Color Adjustable, App-Enabled with solid arm multi-mount			
		11	"USB-C Type-C cable Braided, Mini HDMI to HDMI cable 2 meters and male to female 3.5 jack cable 1.5 meter			
		11	"DSLR Camera 135mm f/3.5-5.6 IS USM 32.5MP APS-C CMOS Sensor + DIGIC 8, Dual Pixel CMOS AF, 45 cross-type AF, 4K Video, Eye Detection AF, Face detection w/ portable folding tripod"			

	"Digital Podcast Mixer RodeCaster Pro Integrated Podcast Production Studio Broadcast Quality for Multitrack Recording Podcasting; All-In-One Podcast Studio; *4 High-Quality XLR Mic Inputs; Echo-Free Phone and App Calls; APHEX Processing for Rich & Warm Voice; Programmable Pads for FX Playback; Ducking on Host Channel *8 Faders to Control Audio Levels; TRRS, USB, and Bluetooth Connectivity *4 Discrete Headphone Outputs; Record Mix to microSD Card or Computer"	
11	Teleprompter (HD Manuscript Display) read manusscript while in the face of the camcoder	
11	Portable PA StagePass 400BT and speaker stand with bag (1pair SS200BB)	
11	Microphone isolation cover recording studio	
11	Computer Speaker Companion 50 Multimedia Speaker System Each satellite speaker: 21.90 cm H x 13.90 cm W x 9.10 cm D (0.70 kg) Acoustimass module: 21.80 cm H x 17.30 cm W x 34.80 cm D (4.60 kg); Control pod: 6.35 cm H x 2.86 cm	
6	Microphone Cable 6.8mm REFERENCE MKII Series 100Meters/Roll	
50	XLR Connectors: Female (AC3FCPI) and Male (AC3MMBJ)	
50	PL Connector (TM2PJ)	
22	Connector 3.5mm 3.5mm Stereo Plug, Nickel Plated Shell RMJ3PS NN	
11	Computer Table Mask AL Product Size: 1190W x 640D x 770H mm/	

	46.85"Wx25.20"Dx30.31"H inch Packing Size: 1190x660x185mm Key plastic	
11	Ergonomic Chair Cougar Fusion	
11	Blackmagic Design ATEM Mini HDMI Live Stream Switcher	
12	IdeaHub Board Pro 65,IFP- UG65-02, Intelligent Collaboration Device 65-inch infrared screen, Jade white	
12	IdeaHub Wall Mount Bracket	
12	IdeaHub 65 inch Rolling Stand	
12	Media Transfer Unit,IdeaShare-USB, 3840*2160,1.5W,5V,IdeaSh are Key	
12	"IdeaHub Series OPS I5,OPS(I5-8500,8G DDR4,128G SSD,4K60,windows10 SAC)"	
12	IdeaHub Screen Touch Pen one box (including two pens)	
12	Digital Conference System (IHC, IdeaHub Controller)	
22	Professional Dynamic Microphone, Stand and Studio Boom Stand Dynamic Microphone without switch E835, PSA1 Studio Boom Arm Stand, 10 meters mic cable assembled (XLR male- female connector), and Tripod with Boom Microphone Stand MS532B or MS533B	
12	Zoom Meeting Enterprise for 1 Year Subscription	
11	Grammarly Business 1 year subscription	
11	AIO 23.8"  Desktop 10th Generation Intel Core i7-1005G1, 16GB DDR4, 512GB NVMe M. 2 SSD W/ Windows 10 PRO 64bit	
3	"Adobe Application Suite Single License (Photoshop,	

	GRAND TOTA	L 10,995,000.00
	*Provide a 1 year warranty certificate to the equipment  * The Bidder must be a Certified Authorized Business Partner of the IdeaHub Board  * Must have a regional presence for direct support	
11	Auxiliary Holding Arm for Cameras, Lights and more, Multi-Mount Accessory	
11	VideoMicro Compact On- Camera Microphone with Rycote Lyre Shock Mount	
11	"PT-13 Triple Cold Shoe Mount Plate Bracket for Microphone Lights"	
1	Wondershare Filmora Perpetual Plan	
	Premier, After Effects)"	

### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, sealed, and delivered by DATAWORLD COMPUTER CENTER in the presence of JOEBY C. SAAVEDRA.

Binding Signature of Entity:

Binding Signature of Supplier:

President

Witness:

MARIA JAMELLAH CELESTE M. MAGALONA Chief, Accounting Unit

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in the above jurisdiction, on this day of at VALENCIA CITY personally appeared the following, exhibiting to me following described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Practice.

Name	Comp	Competent Evidence of Identity		Date/place Issued		
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE						
JOEBY C. SAAVEDRA	CCS 1D	08-1445245-9	10-14-2008	City 24	Valances	
Known to me to be the same person who	executed the foreg	going instrument and who ackn	owledge to me that the s	ame is their free	and voluntary	

This instrument refers to the Contract of Agreement consisting of (3) pages including this page, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each

and every hereof and thereof, including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed on every page hereof my notarial seal this

1 0 MAY ZUZin the Municipalay of NCIA CITY rovince of

PAGE NO .. DOOK NO.

SELLES OF

FRANCISCO L. VASIG. JR. NOTARY PUBLIC UNTIL JUNE 30, 2022 IBP NO. 169667 12/3/2021 PTR NO. 46212711/3/2022

TIN 106-036-894

NOT. COMM. NO. 02-20